UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 4

BCX T Jackson Proceed of the G Respon	E MATTER OF: CANK SUPERFUND SITE, nville, Duval County, Florida ding under Section 122(g)(4) Comprehensive Environmental nse, Compensation, and Liability 1980, as amended, .C. 9622(g)(4))))))))))))))))	DE MINIMIS CONTRIBUTOR ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT Docket Number CERCLA-04-2008-3764
I.	TABLE O JURISDICTION	F CONTEN]	
П.	STATEMENT OF PURPOSE		
III.	DEFINITIONS		
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS		
V.	DETERMINATIONS		
VI.	ORDER		
VII.	PAYMENT		
VIII.	FAILURE TO MAKE PAYMENT		
IX.	CERTIFICATION OF RESPONDENT		
Χ.	COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY UNIT		
XI.	RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS BY U		
XII.	COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY RESP		
XIII.	EFFECT OF SETTLEMENT/CONTR		
XIV.	PARTIES BOUND		
XV.	INTEGRATION/APPENDICES		
XVI.	PUBLIC COMMENT		
	ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL		
XVIII.	EFFECTIVE DATE		

I. JURISDICTION

1. This Administrative Order on Consent ("Consent Order" or "Order") is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the President of the United States by Section 122(g)(4) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(4), to reach settlements in actions under Section 106 or 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 or 9607. The authority vested in the President has been



delegated to the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") by Executive Order 12580, 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 29, 1987), and further delegated to the Regional Administrators of EPA by EPA Delegation No. 14-14-E, which, in Region 4, further delegates the authority to the Superfund Division Branch Chiefs.

- 2. This Administrative Order on Consent is issued to the persons, corporations, or other entities identified in *Appendix A* ("Respondents"). Each Respondent agrees to undertake all actions required by this Consent Order. Each Respondent further consents to and will not contest EPA's jurisdiction to issue this Consent Order or to implement or enforce its terms.
- 3. EPA and Respondents agree that the actions undertaken by Respondents in accordance with this Consent Order do not constitute an admission of any liability by any Respondent. Respondents do not admit, and retain the right to controvert in any subsequent proceedings other than proceedings to implement or enforce this Consent Order, the validity of the Statement of Facts or Determinations contained in Sections IV and V, respectively, of this Consent Order.

II. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

- 4. By entering into this Consent Order, the mutual objectives of the Parties are:
- a. to reach a final settlement among the Parties with respect to the Removal Action at the Site pursuant to Section 122(g) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g), which allows Respondents to make a cash payment, including a premium, to resolve their alleged civil liability under Sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607, for injunctive relief with regard to the Site and for response costs incurred and to be incurred at or in connection with the Removal Action at the Site, thereby reducing litigation relating to the Site;
- b. to simplify any remaining administrative and judicial enforcement activities concerning the Site by eliminating a substantial number of potentially responsible parties from further involvement in the Removal Action at the Site; and
- c. to obtain settlement with Respondents for their fair share of response costs incurred and to be incurred at or in connection with the Removal Action at the Site by the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund, and by other persons, and to provide for full and complete contribution protection for Respondents with regard to the Removal Action at the Site pursuant to Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(g)(5) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9613(f)(2) and 9622(g)(5).

III. DEFINITIONS

- 5. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Consent Order that are defined in CERCLA or in regulations promulgated under CERCLA shall have the meaning assigned to them in the statute or regulations. Whenever the terms listed below are used in this Consent Order, the following definitions shall apply:
 - a. "CERCLA" shall mean the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq.
 - b. "Consent Order" or "Order" shall mean this Administrative Order on Consent and all appendices attached hereto. In the event of conflict between this Order and any appendix, the Order shall control.
 - c. "Day" shall mean a calendar day. In computing any period of time under this Consent Order, where the last day would fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal holiday, the period shall run until the close of business of the next working day.
 - d. "EPA" shall mean the United States Environmental Protection Agency and any successor departments, agencies or instrumentalities.
 - e. "EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund" shall mean the Hazardous Substance Superfund established by the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 9507.
 - f. "Interest" shall mean interest at the rate specified for interest on investments of the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, compounded annually on October 1 of each year, in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a). The applicable rate of interest shall be the rate in effect at the time the interest accrues. The rate of interest is subject to change on October 1 of each year.
 - g. "Paragraph" shall mean a portion of this Consent Order identified by an Arabic numeral.
 - h. "Parties" shall mean EPA and the Respondents.
 - i. "Removal Action" shall mean: (1) the response action taken by EPA under the authority of the Emergency Action Memorandum relating to the Site signed on June 21, 2004, by the On-Scene Coordinator, together with the Action Memorandum relating to the Site signed on August 16, 2004, by the Acting Director of the Waste Management Division, EPA Region 4, the Regional Administrator's delegate; and (2) the Work being undertaken by a group of potentially responsible parties under the Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action entered into with EPA on October 10, 2007.

- j. "Respondents" shall mean those persons, corporations, or other entities listed in *Appendix A*.
- k. "Response costs" shall mean all costs of "response" as that term is defined by Section 101(25) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).
- l. "Section" shall mean a portion of this Consent Order identified by a Roman numeral.
- m. "Site" shall mean the BCX Tank Superfund Site located at 1903 East Adams Street in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, more particularly described as:

Part of the E. Hundal Grant, in Section 45, Township 2 South, Range 27 East, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of Lot 98 of Commodores Point, according to plat recorded in Plat Book 12, Pages 31 and 32, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida; thence South 83 degrees 22 minutes East 50 feet to the intersection of the East line of Bryan Street with the North line of East Adams Street for a place of beginning; thence Northerly along said East Line of Bryan Street 205.4 feet to the Southerly right of way line of a spur track, said right of way line being 10 feet from the center line of an existing spur track; thence Northeasterly along said right of way line along a curve with a radius of 531.67 feet an arc distance of 298.02 feet to the intersection of another right of way line of another spur track, said right of way line being 10 feet from the center line of said other spur track; thence Southerly along said right of way line 300 feet (Deed) (300.34 feet-actual) to a point of curve; thence along said right of way line with a curve to the right with a radius of 809 feet an arc distance of 161.9 feet (Deed) (162.04 feet-actual) to the North line of East Adams Street; thence Westerly along said North line of East Adams Street 139.4 feet (Deed) (129.40 feet-actual) to the place of beginning.

n. "United States" shall mean the United States of America, including its departments, agencies and instrumentalities.

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

6. In June of 2004, the State of Florida and the City of Jacksonville sought EPA's assistance to contain the overflow and spillage of industrial wastewater, used oil, and rainwater mixture from approximately 15 large tanks at the Site. These full tanks had been abandoned by the owners and operators of the Site and had deteriorated to the point where they could no longer

hold their contents. The waste was spilling not only from the tanks, but also from the secondary containment area surrounding the tank farm.

- 7. Hazardous substances have been or are threatened to be released at or from the Site. Sampling and analysis of the waste revealed that it contained benzene, tetrachloroethene, naphthalene, arsenic, lead, anthracene, chromium, acetone, methyl ethyl ketone, methylene chloride, toluene, benzoic acid, petroleum residues, phenols, and xylenes, among other hazardous substances listed in Section 302.4 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as referred to in Section 101(14) of CERCLA.
- 8. As a result of the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, EPA has undertaken response actions at or in connection with the Site under Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, and will either oversee or undertake response actions in the future. EPA began a Removal Action at the Site where it stabilized the tanks and the secondary containment walls and then pumped, treated, and disposed of more than one million gallons of liquid waste and 1,400 tons of waste sludge. The Removal Action will be completed by a group of potentially responsible parties under EPA oversight, according to the terms of a settlement agreement with EPA that took effect October 10, 2007.
- 9. In performing these response actions, EPA has incurred and will continue to incur response costs at or in connection with the Site. EPA's response costs as of November 7, 2007, are one million, eight hundred ninety-seven thousand, eighty-two dollars (\$1,897,082). EPA estimates that the remaining removal work being undertaken by the private parties will cost nine hundred eighty-two thousand, one hundred twenty-one dollars (\$982,121).
- 10. Each Respondent listed on Appendix A arranged for disposal or treatment, or arranged with a transporter for transport for disposal or treatment, of a hazardous substance owned or possessed by such Respondent, by any other person or entity, at the Site, or accepted a hazardous substance for transport to the Site which was selected by such Respondent.
- 11. The amount of hazardous substances contributed to the Site by each Respondent does not exceed 50,000 gallons of materials containing hazardous substances, and the hazardous substances contributed by each Respondent to the Site are not significantly more toxic or of significantly greater hazardous effect than other hazardous substances at the Site.
- 12. EPA estimates that the total response costs incurred and to be incurred at or in connection with the Site by the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund and by other persons is two million, eight hundred seventy-nine thousand, two hundred three dollars (\$2,879,203). The payment required to be made by each Respondent pursuant to this Consent Order is a minor portion of this total amount.

V. <u>DETERMINATIONS</u>

- 13. Based upon the Statement of Facts set forth above and on the administrative record for this Site, EPA has determined that:
 - a. The BCX Tank Superfund Site is a "facility" as that term is defined in Section 101(9) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9).
 - b. Each Respondent is a "person" as that term is defined in Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).
 - c. Each Respondent is a "potentially responsible party" within the meaning of Section 122(g)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1).
 - d. There has been an actual or threatened "release" of a "hazardous substance" from the Site as those terms are defined in Section 101(22) and (14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22) and (14).
 - e. The actual or threatened "release" caused the incurrence of response costs.
 - f. Prompt settlement with each Respondent is practicable and in the public interest within the meaning of Section 122(g)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1).
 - g. As to each Respondent, this Consent Order involves only a minor portion of the response costs at the Site within the meaning of Section 122(g)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1).
 - h. The amount of hazardous substances contributed to the Site by each Respondent and the toxic or other hazardous effects of the hazardous substances contributed to the Site by each Respondent are minimal in comparison to other hazardous substances at the Site within the meaning of Section 122(g)(1)(A) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1)(A).

VI. ORDER

14. Based upon the administrative record for the Site and the Statement of Facts and Determinations set forth above, and in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth herein, the following is hereby AGREED TO AND ORDERED:

VII. PAYMENT

- 15. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Consent Order, each Respondent shall pay to the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund the amount set forth in *Appendix A* to this Consent Order.
- 16. Each Respondent's payment includes an amount for: (a) past response costs incurred at or in connection with the Removal Action at the Site; (b) projected future response costs to be incurred at or in connection with the Removal Action at the Site; and (c) a premium to cover the risks and uncertainties associated with this settlement, including but not limited to, the risk that total response costs incurred or to be incurred at or in connection with the Site by the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund, or by any other person, will exceed the estimated total response costs upon which Respondents' payments are based.
- 17. Each payment shall be made by certified or cashier's check made payable to "EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund." Each check, or a letter accompanying each check, shall identify the name and address of the party making payment, the Site name, the EPA Region and Site Spill ID Number A4FE, and the docket number for this action, and shall be sent to:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4 Superfund Payments Cincinnati Finance Center Post Office Box 979076 St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

The total amount to be paid by Respondents pursuant to Paragraph 15 shall be deposited by EPA in the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund.

18. At the time of payment, each Respondent shall send notice to the following that such payment has been made:

EPA Cincinnati Finance Office 26 Martin Luther King Drive Cincinnati, OH 45268

and

Paula V. Painter
Environmental Protection Specialist
SD-SEIMB, 11th Floor
U.S. EPA Region 4
61 Forsyth Street, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

VIII. FAILURE TO MAKE PAYMENT

19. If any Respondent fails to make full payment within the time required by Paragraph 15, that Respondent shall pay Interest on the unpaid balance. In addition, if any Respondent fails to make full payment as required by Paragraph 15, the United States may, in addition to any other available remedies or sanctions, bring an action against that Respondent seeking injunctive relief to compel payment and/or seeking civil penalties under Section 122(*l*) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(*l*), for failure to make timely payment.

IX. CERTIFICATION OF RESPONDENT

- 20. By signing this Consent Order, each Respondent certifies, individually, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, it:
 - a. has conducted a thorough, comprehensive, good faith search for documents, and has fully and accurately disclosed to EPA, all information currently in its possession, or in the possession of its officers, directors, employees, contractors or agents, which relates in any way to the ownership, operation, or control of the Site, or to the ownership, possession, generation, treatment, transportation, storage or disposal of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant at or in connection with the Site;
 - b. has not altered, mutilated, discarded, destroyed or otherwise disposed of any records, documents, or other information relating to its potential liability regarding the Site after notification of potential liability or the filing of a suit against it regarding the Site; and
 - c. has and/or will comply fully with any and all EPA requests for information regarding the Site pursuant to Sections 104(e) and 122(e) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604(e) and 9622(e).

X. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY UNITED STATES

21. In consideration of the payments that will be made by Respondents under the terms of this Consent Order, and except as specifically provided in Section XI (Reservations of Rights by United States), the United States covenants not to sue or take administrative action against any of the Respondents pursuant to Sections 106 or 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 or 9607, relating to the Removal Action at the Site. With respect to present and future liability, this covenant not to sue shall take effect for each Respondent upon receipt of that Respondent's payment as required by Section VII. With respect to each Respondent, individually, this covenant not to sue is conditioned upon:

- a. the satisfactory performance by Respondent of all obligations under this Consent Order; and
- b. the veracity of the information provided to EPA by Respondent relating to Respondent's involvement with the Site. This covenant not to sue extends only to Respondents and does not extend to any other person.

XI. RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS BY UNITED STATES

- 22. The United States reserves, and this Consent Order is without prejudice to, all rights against Respondents with respect to all matters not expressly included within the Covenant Not to Sue by United States in Paragraph 21. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Consent Order, the United States reserves all rights against Respondents with respect to:
 - a. liability for failure to meet a requirement of this Consent Order;
 - b. criminal liability;
 - c. liability for damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, and for the costs of any natural resource damage assessments; or
 - d. liability based upon the ownership or operation of the Site, or upon the transportation, treatment, storage, or disposal, or the arrangement for the transportation, treatment, storage, or disposal of a hazardous substance or a solid waste at or in connection with the Site, after signature of this Consent Order by Respondent.
- 23. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Consent Order, the United States reserves, and this Consent Order is without prejudice to, the right to institute judicial or administrative proceedings against any individual Respondent seeking to compel that Respondent to perform response actions relating to the Site, and/or to reimburse the United States for additional costs of response, if information is discovered which indicates that such Respondent contributed hazardous substances to the Site in such greater amount or of such greater toxic or other hazardous effects that such Respondent no longer qualifies as a *de minimis* party at the Site because such Respondent contributed in excess of 50,000 gallons of materials containing hazardous substances or contributed hazardous substances which are significantly more toxic or are of significantly greater hazardous effect than other hazardous substances at the Site.

XII. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY RESPONDENTS

24. Respondents covenant not to sue and agree not to assert any claims or causes of action against the United States or its contractors or employees with respect to the Removal Action at the Site or this Consent Order including, but not limited to:

- a. any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund based on Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b)(2), 9607, 9611, 9612, or 9613, or any other provision of law;
- b. any claim arising out of response actions at or in connection with the Site, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Constitution of the State of Florida, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, as amended, or at common law; and
- c. any claim against the United States pursuant to Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, relating to the Removal Action at the Site.

Except as provided in Paragraph 26 (Waiver of Claims) and Paragraph 28 (Waiver of Claim-Splitting Defenses), these covenants not to sue shall not apply in the event the United States brings a cause of action or issues an order pursuant to the reservations set forth in Paragraph 22 (c) or (d) or Paragraph 23, but only to the extent that Respondents' claims arise from the same response action, response costs, or damages that the United States is seeking pursuant to the applicable reservation.

- 25. Nothing in this Consent Order shall be deemed to constitute preauthorization or approval of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611, or 40 C.F.R. 300.700(d).
- 26. Respondents agree not to assert any claims or causes of action (including claims for contribution under CERCLA) that they may have for all matters relating to the Removal Action at the Site against each other or any other person who is a potentially responsible party under CERCLA at the Site. This waiver shall not apply with respect to any defense, claim, or cause of action that a Respondent may have against any person if such person asserts or has asserted a claim or cause of action relating to the Removal Action at the Site against such Respondent.

XIII. EFFECT OF SETTLEMENT/CONTRIBUTION PROTECTION

27. Except as provided in Paragraph 26 (Waiver of Claims), nothing in this Consent Order shall be construed to create any rights in, or grant any cause of action to, any person not a Party to this Consent Order. Except as provided in Paragraph 26 (Waiver of Claims), the United States and Respondents each reserve any and all rights (including, but not limited to, any right to contribution), defenses, claims, demands, and causes of action which each Party may have with respect to any matter, transaction, or occurrence relating in any way to the Site against any person not a Party hereto.

- 28. In any subsequent administrative or judicial proceeding initiated by the United States for injunctive relief, recovery of response costs, or other relief relating to the Site, Respondents shall not assert, and may not maintain, any defense or claim based upon the principles of waiver, *res judicata*, collateral estoppel, issue preclusion, claim-splitting, or other defenses based upon any contention that the claims raised in the subsequent proceeding were or should have been brought in the instant action; provided, however, that nothing in this Paragraph affects the enforceability of the covenant not to sue included in Paragraph 21.
- 29. The Parties agree that this Consent Order constitutes an administrative settlement for purposes of Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), and that each Respondent is entitled, as of the effective date of this Consent Order, to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(g)(5) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9613(f)(2) and 9622(g)(5), for "matters addressed" in this Consent Order. The "matters addressed" in this Consent Order are all response actions taken or to be taken and all response costs incurred or to be incurred, at or in connection with the Removal Action at the Site, by the United States or any other person. The Parties further agree that this Settlement Agreement constitutes an administrative settlement for purposes of Section 113(f)(3)(B) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B), pursuant to which each Respondent has, as of the effective date of this Consent Order, resolved its liability to the United States for "matters addressed" in this Consent Order.

XIV. PARTIES BOUND

30. This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding upon EPA and upon Respondents and their heirs, successors, and assigns. Any change in ownership or corporate or other legal status of a Respondent, including but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property, shall in no way alter such Respondent's responsibilities under this Consent Order. Each signatory to this Consent Order certifies that he or she is authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Consent Order and to execute and bind legally the party represented by him or her.

XV. INTEGRATION/APPENDICES

31. This Consent Order and its appendices constitute the final, complete and exclusive agreement and understanding among the Parties with respect to the settlement embodied in this Consent Order. The Parties acknowledge that there are no representations, agreements or understandings relating to the settlement other than those expressly contained in this Consent Order. The following appendices are attached to and incorporated into this Consent Order:

Appendix A is a table listing the Respondents, the number of gallons of waste attributed to each Respondent, and the amount to be paid by each Respondent under the terms of this Consent Order.

XVI. PUBLIC COMMENT

32. This Consent Order shall be subject to a public comment period of not less than 30 days pursuant to Section 122(i) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(i). In accordance with Section 122(i)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(i)(3), EPA may withdraw or withhold its consent to this Consent Order if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that this Consent Order is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate.

XVII. ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL

33. The Attorney General or his/her designee has approved the settlement embodied in this Consent Order in accordance with Section 122(g)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(4).

XVIII. EFFECTIVE DATE

34. The effective date of this Consent Order shall be the date upon which EPA issues written notice to Respondents that the public comment period pursuant to Paragraph 32 has closed and that comments received, if any, do not require modification of or EPA withdrawal from this Consent Order.

FOR EPA:

It is so ORDERED and AGREED this _	2 nd day of July , 2008.
,	Shall Cami
	Anita L. Davis, Chief
	Superfund Enforcement and Information
	Management Branch
	Superfund Division
	Region 4
	IIS Environmental Protection Agency

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Ad	com Wire Co.
Date:	By: Ener
	(Signature) Printed Name: Eyrust Jett
	Title: Director
,	Address: Wo. 1 Legatt Road
	Carthage, mo 64836

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	ALI PRO AUTOMOTIVE
Date: // 3 / 67	By: Signature)
	Printed Name: L-B Crayha
	Title: former Mgr
	Address: 10329-6 ATLANTIC Bluco
	JA, FA 32221

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Ligh	E. Powell/Allied Systems
Date: 12/14/07	By: Signature)
	Printed Name:
	Title: Director, Safety 4, Regulatory Compliance
	Address: 2302 Parklake Drive
	Brilding 15, Sute 600.
	Atlanta, GA 30345

DLEASE NOTE THIS IS

A NEW ADDRESS FOR

ALLIED'S HOME OFFICE

EFFECTIVE 12/22/07.

THE JACKSONVILLE LOCATION

REMAINS UNCHANGED.

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Amen To	ECASPORTATION Co. (FORMERLY Allies Towing Co.)
Date: 12 December 2007	By: White (Signature)
	Printed Name: W. BRUCE LAW
	Title: $\bigvee P$.
	Address: P.O. Box 717
	NORFOLK, VA 03501

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	nevican Torch Jip Co
Date: 11-14-07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: John D. WALSERS W
	Title: Pres
	Address: 6212 2944 5+ E.
	Bradenton FL 34203

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	HA ALLIANCE, INC.
Date: Feb. 11, 2008	By: The Coffee for (Signature)
	Printed Name: Robwey G. HUERTER
	Title: DIRECTOR, ENUT'L AFFAIRS
	Address: 4760 WORLD HOUSTON PKWY
	STE. 100
	HOUSTON, TEXAS 77032

FOR RESPONDENT:	•
Name of Respondent:	ARLINGTON TOYOTA
Date: 12-6-07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: Holly Mc Cormical
	Title: Via President
	Address: 10939 atlantic Blud
	Jax. Fl.
	32225

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Atlantic B	each Elementary School/Duval County Public Schools
EQRM APPROVED NUMBER REGORY K. RADLINSAL ASSISTANT. COUNSEL	By: Xascliffe (Signature) Printed Name: John Radcliffe Title: Risk Manager, Duval County Public Schools Address: Duval County Public Schools 1701 Prudential Drive Jacksonville, Florida 32207

FOR RES	SPONDENT:	
Name of	Respondent: Atlantic M	Marine Florida, LLC (fdba; Atlantic Dry Dock Corp.)
Date: _	December 6, 2007	ву:
	•	(Signature)
		Printed Name: Edward J. Fleming
		Title: President
		Address: 8500 Heckscher Drive
	·	Jacksonville, Florida 32226

FOR RESPONDENT:	•
Name of Respondent: BEU	SOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC
Date: 12/13/07	By: ACONSC DE CONSCIONA (Signature)
	Printed Name: GEORGE HUGGINS
	Title: MANAGER - EHS, BEUSOUTH AFFILIATE SERVICES CORT
	Address: AT+T SERVICES CORTS
	385 MEETING ST. (MAILROOM)
	CHARLESTON. SC 29423

FOR RESPONDENT:		
Name of Respondent:	BFS Retail & Commercial Operations, LLC and Bridgestone Firestone North American Tire, LLC	
Date: 12/13/07	1000	
	Printed Name: John G. Sheerin	
	Title: Retail Environmental Manager	
	Address: BFS Retail & Commercial Operations,	LLC
	333 East Lake Street	
	Bloomingdale, IL 60108	

FOR RESPONDENT:		
Name of Respondent:	BIC CORPORATION	
Date: DEC. 12, 2007	Ву:	(Signature)
	Printed Name:	MARK SULLIVAN
	Title:	AREA MANAGER - PLANT SERVICES
	Address:	B1C CORPORATION
		500 BIC DRIVE
• .		MILFORD, CT 06460

FOR RESPONDENT:	Cherran Environmental Management Company
Name of Respondent:	Chevran Environmental Management Company for itself and on behalf of Texaco Inc.
Date: 1/18/08	By: Robed Rff. (Signature)
, ,	(Signature)
	Printed Name: Robert R. John
	Title: Assistant Secretary
	Address: 6001 Bollinger Carryon Road
	Address: 6001 Bollinger Carryon Road San Roman CA 94583
)

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: ClarkIft of Orlando Inc. DBA
Clarklift of Utacksonyilla
Date: 12-4-07 By: May Relea
(Signature) (
Printed Name: Man T. Relce
Title:/
Address: 560 Cynthia Street
Address: 560 Cynthia Street Jacksonville, FC 32254

FOR RESPONDENT:

Name of Respondent: COMMERCIAL METALS COMPANY

By:

Date: 28 1400 07

Printed Name: DAULA M. SUDBURY

(Signature)

Title: 52. V. P. & GEN GAL CONSISC

Address: 6565 N. MACAR PINE BLUD.

SUITE BOD

IRVING, TEXAS 75039

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Con - Fr	eight (Con-way Southern)
Date: $\frac{ 2/1^{3}/2007}{}$	By: School Just (Signature)
	Printed Name: Sichaes Tool
	Title: VP Kenc estate
	Address: 110 Parkland Plaza
	Aun Arbor, MI 48103
	,

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	ConocoPhillips Company,,on behalf of Circle K Corporation
Date: 12-14-07	By: William a Kitchen Soc (Signature)
	Printed Name: William A. Kitchen
	Title: Manager RM&R
	Address: 420 S. Keeler
	Phillips Building
	Bartlesville, OK 74004

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Please See	Below
Date: <u>December 14, 2007</u>	By: Walter P. Hanley
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: Walter P. Hanley
	Title: Secretary
	Address: 120 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 3300
	Chicago, IL 60602
·	

Respondents:

LKQ Copher Self Service Auto Parts-Bradenton, Inc. 1880 63rd Ave., East, Bradenton, FL 34203
LKQ Copher Self Service Auto Parts-Clearwater, Tinc. 12501 40th Street, North, Clearwater, FL 33762
LKQ Copher Self Service Auto Parts-St. Petersburg, Inc. 5105 64th Street, North, St. Petersburg, FL 33709
LKQ Copher Self Service Auto Parts-Tampa, Inc. 5109 Causeway Blvd., Tampa, FL 33619

FOR RESPONDENT:		
Name of Respondent: Crowley	Towing and Tran	sportation Co.
Date: January 24, 2008	Ву:	(Signature)
	Printed Name: _	Bruce Love
	Title:	Corporate Secretary
	Address:	9487 Regency Square Boulevard
	·	Jacksonville, FL 32225

FOR RESPONDENT:		
Name of Respondent:Crowley	Marine Servic	es, Inc.
Date: January 24, 2008	Ву:	Signature)
	Printed Name: _	Bruce Love
	Title:	Corporate Secretary
	Address:	9487 Regency Square Boulevard
·		Jacksonville, FL 32225

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:CYPRESS T	TRUCK LINES INC.
Date: 2/19/08	By:
	(Signature)
I	Printed Name: D. V. PENLAND
7	Title: PRESIDENT
	Address: 1414 LINDROSE STREET
_	JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32206

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	DAVEF SYNCOAS(
Date:	By: Bhtch/
	(Signature) Printed Name: BRUCENTCHE
	Title:
	Address: <u>2865 EXECUTIVE DRIVE</u>
	CLEARWATER, FL 33762

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	THE DIAL CONSONATION
Date: <u>DECEMBER 4, 2007</u>	By: 2
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: BRAD GAZAWAY
	Title: VP: COMPONATE COUNSEL
	Address: 15501 N. DIAL BLYD.
	SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Dynamet, Inc.
Date: 12/2/107	By: 0 (
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: Oliver C. Mitchell, Jr.
	Title: Vice President and Secretary
	Address: 101 W. Bern Street.
	Reading, PA 19601

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	sh Foods
Date: November 26 2007	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name:
	Title:
	Address: P.O. Box 2149
	Wayeross Ga. 31502
	1

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Date: 12/13/07	By: CSignature)
	Printed Name: Plchard PRudom
	Title: CHIEF OF STAFF
	Address: 2601 BLAIR STONE RD
	TALLAMASSEE, FL 32399-2500

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Flor	ida Detroit Diesel-Allison, Inc
Date: 12/14/2007	By: Kus Klaw: (Signature)
	Printed Name: LUIS LEON
	Title: EHS DIRECTOR
	Address: FLORIDA DETROIT DIESEL
	2277 NW 14St
	MIAMI FL 33125

FOR RESPONDENT:	
	a Gas Transmission Company, LLC
Date: 12-12-07	By: Kichney (Signature)
	Printed Name: RicHard L. Cealt
	Title: VICE PRESIDENT
	Address: 5444 WEST HEIMER ROAD
	HOUSTON, TX 77056-5306

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Florida Institute of Oceanography
Date: <u>11/30/07</u>	By: <u>Mean M. Millipen</u> (Signature)
	Printed Name: Dean M. Milliken
	Title: Associate Director
	Address: 830 First Street South MSL 128B
	St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Rock Industries, Inc.
By: (Signature)
Printed Name: Thompson S. Baker II
Title: President, Florida Rock Diviston
Address: 155 E. 21st Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32206

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Fruits and Associates, Inc.
Date: 12/11/07	By: Sauly Stully
	Printed Name: Man Bundly
	Title: (MMUO)
	Address: 200 NOVIL Hout Hand
	Suites
	10vorte, GA 3007

FOR RESPONDENT:	FUJIFILM	Hunt Che	micals U.	S.A., Inc.*		
Name of Respondent:	(Anchor L	ith Kemk	o notice)			
Date: December 12,	2007 By:		ent	feet		
			(Signatu	ure)		
	Priı	ited Name: _	A.	AFRIS		
	Titl	e:	RES.DE	w T		
	Ađ	dress:40	Boroline R	Road, Allendale,	ŊJ	07401
•						
					•	

^{*}Respondent agrees to pay a total settlement payment to EPA of Three Thousand One Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and Fifty One Cents (\$3,143.51) allegedly attributable to "Anchor Lith Kemko" per Appendix A.

FOR RESPONDENT:	Garber Ford Merwy Garber Chevrolet Garber Buzk, Panhac, 6 mc Twee Garber Buzk, Panhac, 6 mc Twee Garber Buzk, Panhac, 6 mc Twee Garber Chrysler, Duele, Jeep
Name of Respondent:	Garber Management Good, Gerbar Chrysler, Dade, Jeep
Date: 12/10/07	By:
,	Printed Name: Sterne bach
	Title: Secretary Transuler
	Address: 1020 State 5+
	Sa. Maw , MT 48603

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: GE Energy and Industrial Services, Inc.
Date: 12/12/2007 By:
Printed Name: KAPL FESSENDEN
TITLE GENERAL MANHOER, FROM & REPAIR SORICE
Address: 4200 PILDWOOD PROT
ATLANTA, GA 30339

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	GENERAL TRANSPIRETATION
Date: 1/36/3007	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: JOHN C. ALLEN
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Address: 120 GUN CLUB RO
	JACKSONVILLE, FL
	32218

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	orgia Ports Authority
Date: 12/13/07	By: H.W. Tillston f. (Signature)
	Printed Name:
	Title:
	Address:

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: _	Gerden Ameristaci US Inc. (Also Keenn es Ameristaci
Date: 12-5-07	By: (Signature) Printed Name: (a/la> tauselo
	Title: Vice President / General Manager
	Address: P.O. BOX 518
	16770 Rebar Ad
	Boldwin, FL 32234

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: GRAVES Spran Supply /MAGNUW Vinne Harten
Date: Nov-27, 2007 — By: — JC U/2 (Signature)
Printed Name: Hedgy Fe
Vice President
Address: 5148 113th Au N.
Cleanoster 11 38760

AN ALL Composed plus contest MARK FOX CORP ATT 127-573-2955-CXT 255

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: GREAT	T LAKES DREDGE AND DOCK COMPANY, LLC.
Date: Dec. 16, 2007	By: Signature)
	Printed Name: GLENN D. THOMAS
	Title: CORPORATE SAFETY, HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL MER
	Address: 2122 YOLK ROAD
	OAK BROOK, IL. 60513

FOR RESPONDENT:	\sim
Name of Respondent:	ENT SOUTHERNS TOTORAUT TWO
Date: 3/3/2008	By: (Signature)
: <u>.</u>	Printed Name: Lynwood Holley Title: Gen Man
	JACKSONULLE FL 32254

IA AGRET

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	MT TRANSPORTATION INC
Date: 2/4/08.	By: (Signature)
·	Printed Name: WillAM E HARA
	Title: CEO
	Address: 70 30x 6219
	THUESONVILLE, THE
	32236.

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Hercules	s Incorporated
Date: December 17, 2007	By: My Signature)
	Printed Name: Thomas H. STRANG
	Title: V.P. SHERA
	Address: 1313 North Market Street
	Wilmington, DE 19894

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: I CARC INDUSTRIES INC. (PLYE CARC CENTER
Date: /4/3/2007 By: Signature) Printed Name: T. Scott Physe.
Title: CHAIRMAN
Address: 4399 35 5. N.
ST. Peters bung, FL 33714

FOR RESPONDENT:	٠
Name of Respondent:	Logistics, Inc.
Date: 12/17/07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: Terry Brown
	Title: President
	Address: 2625 West 5th Street
	Jacksmville, FL 32254

33 0

on behalf of itself, Industrial Cold Storage, Inc., Lax Cold Storage, Inc., and their respective successors and essigns.

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: Jax Cold Storage
Date: 12/17/07 By: 1su, Signature)
Printed Name: Terry Brown
Title: President
Address: 2625 West 5th Street
Jacksmrille, FL 32254

Accept total settlement ACCEPT FOR AF 41523.25 VENT:

DE MINIMIS CONTRIBUTOR ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT BCX Tank Superfund Site Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

FOR RESPONDENT:

INSTA DILUBE Name of Respondent:

Date: 11-21-07

Printed Name: WAYNE GARDIET

Address: 1465-1 WELLE NA

NOTE: 11/21/07 Talk with kinen Colomon today, injuring & sec What , it my perentage of our total, may be deaned recyclopple, All manifors WERL
MANK (For recycle). Ms Cheman strong She
bould forward on information on on transporter
for help determent a precentage.

Theres,

Vyne Jacher 13 - 904-264-3533

RENT_N_ Drive HoT MAIL. Com.

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: <u>Internati</u>	onal Auto Processing, Inc.
Date: December 13, 2007	By: Leve holis (on behalf of International Auto Processing, In
	Printed Name: Steve Robbins
•	Title: V. P. of Operations
	Address: 1 Joe Frank Harris Blvd.
	Brunswick, GA 31523

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Jack Wilson Cheuralet
	By: Alm William
Date: 12-11-07	By: ////////////////////////////////////
	Printed Name: BRIAN WILSON
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Address: P.O. Box 169
	ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32085

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Keith	Marine, Inc
	By: Om C
	(Signature)
·	Printed Name: BRIAN KEITH
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Address: 195 COWFORT Rd.
	Palatka FL 32177

FOR RESPONDENT:	LINVATEC CORP.
Name of Respondent:	LINVATEC CORP.
Date: 3 31 08	By: (Signature).
	Printed Name: LESLIE SENGLAUB
	Title: ATTORNEY
	Address: Have Secret & Emery LLP
	1600 Bousch + lamb pl.
	Rochester Ny 14607

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: M.E. Thompson Inc DBA Landee to	180
Date: 12-4-01 By: Signature Signature Printed Name: TERRY A. THOMPSON	_
Title: DWWER	,
Address: 2178 W 2158 ST.	
JAX 71. 32209	

FOR RESPONDENT:

Name of Respondent:	Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.
•	n/k/a MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
Date: 12-14-C	07 By: Breughten Lang
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: Broughton K. Lang
	Title: Vice President
	Address: 1105 Lakewood Parkway, Suite 300
	Alpharetta, GA 30004

FOR R	ESPONDENT:	
Name o	of Respondent: _	Manatee County, Florida
Date:	December 26,	2007 By: Deaar Min 1 (Signature)
		(Signature)
		Printed Name: Tedd N. Williams, Jr.
	•	Title:Gounty Attorney
		Address: 1112: Manatee Avenue West
		Suite 969
		Bradenton, Florida 34206

FOR RESPONDENT:						
Name of Respondent:	Ford Quality and Mike Sha	y Care S ad Chrys	ervice; ler Plyn	Mike S nouth Je	had Ford, ep Eagle,	Inc.; Inc.
Date: December 14,	2007 * 1	Ву: _	4	(Signa	ture)	
	I	Printed N	ame: Jor	athan P	. Ferrand	0
		Γitle:	Assistar	ıt Secre	tary	
		Address:_	c/o 110	S.E. 6t	h Street,	20th Floor
			Fort Lau	derdale	, Florida	33301
	•					

P.1 22 /22

DE MINIMIS CONTRI ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT **BCX Tank Superfund Site** Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

MJH AUTO FUC.

FOR RESPONDENT:

Name of Respondent:

Date: 3-5-08

Printed Name: MACG Asl

FOR RESPONDENT: Murphy Oil Corp. USA

Name of Respondent: JOHN S. LAING

Date: 02-01-08

By: Signature)

Printed Name: JOHN S. LAING

Title: MANAGER, TERMINAL OPERATIONS

Address: 1306 INGRAM AVE

TAMPA FL 33605

813-248-9988

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	National Car Rental
Date: 12/7/07	By: Durack Mountain
·	(Signature) Printed Name: Tom Mounteer
	Title: Attorney
	Address: 875 15th Street, NW
	Washington, DC 20005
	v

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	OMEGA PARTHERS JAGGSONVILLE LLC FOR: ITAPCO (SEE ATTACKS)
Date: 12/7/07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: John Niemi
	Title: MEMBER
	Address: 711 OLA BALLAS RO. STE 216
	ST. Louis Mod 63/4/

Ť

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Overby's Inc
Date: <u>11/26/07</u>	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: Robert SSOverby
	Title: President
	Address: 2619 Philips Hwy
	Jacksonville, Fl 32207

FOR RESPONDENT:	A 1
Name of Respondent:	sor Neige Sper he
Date: //c. 14, 2007	By: J.P. Jaux,
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: J. D. GARA, Ty
	Title: <u>Presiser</u>
	Address: 4725 28 th F. Nov4
	S. DERESSUE FE 33714
	/

FOR RESPONDENT:	1 0
Name of Respondent:	rost Car
Date: 3/1/08	By: John Holling (Signature)
	Printed Name: John H Gordon
	Title: Marasev
	Address: 6931 Business Park Bluck
	Jox Pla 32256

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: \mathcal{L}	D. Systems, INC.
Date: 12-17-2007	By: Months (Signature)
	Printed Name: MARK T. JONES
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Address: 4646 N. Witchduck RoAd
•	Virginia Beach, VA 23455

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: R. B.	Baken Construction, Inc.
Date: 11/27/07	By: Restaure)
	Printed Name: Richard D. Gniven
	Title: Exec VP/CFO
	Address: 100 Mongan Industrial Blud
	Garden City, Ga 31408

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: RALLY S	TORES, INC.
Date: 12/17/07	By: Signature)
	Printed Name: RRUCE MITCHELL
	Title: Pres_
	Address: 2865 EXECUTIVE DRIVE
	CLEARINATER, FL 33762
	•

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: RISSER	OIL CORPORATION
Date: 12/17/07	By: Phtall
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: <u>RRUR mrfcHEUL</u>
	Title: V PRe
	Address: 0865 BXECUTIVE DRIVE
	CLEARWATER, FL 33762

Name of Respondent:	Rountree	Transport	&	Ri	Jegs.	ing,	Inc
•		Λ	7	abla 7			7

FOR RESPONDENT:

Date: December 26, 2007 By: (Signature)

Printed Name: Thomas D. Runck,

Title: Chairman/CEO

Address: 2640 North Lane Avenue

Jacksonville, FL 32254

FOR RESPONDENT:	
-	never Construction
Date: 12/17/2001	By: R. Wagnery (Signature)
	Printed Name: And rew L. Daigneau
	Title: <u>Controller</u>
	Address: 2152-14 b Circle No.
	St. Petersburg, FL 33713

FOR RESPONDENT:

Name of Respondent: The School Board of Pinellas County, Florida

Date: 2/13/08

Signature (

FEB 1 2 2008

Printed Name: Nancy N. Bostock

Title: Chairperson

Address: 301 4th St. SW

Largo, FL 33770

ATTEST:

Clayton M. Wilcox, Ed.D., Superintendent

Approved as to form:

James A. Robinson School Board Attorney

FOR RESPONDEN	T:						
Name of Responden	nt: _SEA	BULK	MARI	NE SE	RVIC	ES,	INC.
-	(f.k.a.	SUN S	TATE	MARINE	SEX	VIĆE	s, inc.)
Date: January	3,2008	By:	5	BTu	ch.		
1				(Signa	iture)		
		Printed	Name: _	STEPH	EN	<u>B.</u>	FINCH
		Title: <u>^</u>	ICE	PRES 12	EN	T	
		Address	s: 2200	D ELLI	ER '	DRIV	E
		P. 0-	Box	13039	3		
		For:	T LA	UDERNA	LF	FL	33316

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Shell	Oil Products
Date: 12-11-07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: W.E. Platt
	Title: Cr. May. Ew. Claims
	Address: 910 Louisiana 7.664
	Houston, JZ 77002
	·

FOR RESPONDE	T:	
Name of Responde	nt: <u>Site Oil - 9549 Bay Pin</u>	es Blvd
Date: 12/12/07		(Signature)
	•	(Signature)
		Eldon Schoeber
	Title:	Vice President
	Address:	50 S. BEmiston Ave
		St. Louis, MO 63105

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	then Tank Services, Inc
Date: 11/27/07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: Keith Parette
	Address: 1160 Eastport Ta
	Jack sonville FL 32218

FOR RESPONDENT:		
Name of Respondent: Speedway	SuperAmerica LLC	
Date: March 28, 2008	By: Signature) Printed Name: James S. Gabriel Title: Manager, Corporate Environmental Address: 500 Speedway Dr. Enon, OH 45323	1/05 Of 1/2
	·	

FOR RESPONDENT:	•
Name of Respondent: 54.	JoHns River FERRY
Date: 11/26/09	/
7	By: Jul. Berley (Signature)
	Printed Name: FRED V. BERLEY
	Title: GENERAL MUNAGER
	Address: 4610 OCEAN STREET
	ATLANTIC BEACH FL
	32233-2424

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: State	of Flogida, Department of Transportation
Date: 12 03 2007	By: Anautrasael
Dute	(Signature)
•	Printed Name: Ananth Prasad
	Title: Chief Engineer
	Address: 605 Sunzinnee Street
·	M.S.58
	Talahassee, Florida
	77799-0400

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: Support Terminal's Operating Partnership, L.P. (involved as ST Services)
Date: January 23,2008 By: Support Terminal Sorvices, Inc., its General Partner By: Printed Name: Bradley C. Barron
Its Title: Somor Viu President + Socretary
Address: 2330 North Loop 1604W, st
Son Antonio, TX 782118

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	mo king of 1. Th.
Date: $12-3-07$	By: Kignature)
	Printed Name: KENT WILSON
	Title: V-P
·	Address: 2733 Richelthalle Rd-
	Jan - Fl . 32220

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Thomas & Betts/MRS Power Systems
Date: 12/19/04	By: Mocht for
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: Michael J. Geiger
	Title: Assistant General Counsel
	Address: Thomas & Betts
	8155 T&B Boulevard
	Memphis, Tennessee 39125

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	Tom Nehl Truck Company
Date: 2/4/08	By: M. Bulatto (Signature)
	Printed Name: M. Brandon Ca Ho
	Title: General Service mmayer
	Address: 417 5. Edgewood Avenue
	JAcksonville, FL 32254
	•

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	IN OF OFZNGE PARK
Date: Dec 11, 1207	By: Mr. W. Sowles (Signature)
	Printed Name: JOHNW. BOWLES
	Title: TOWN MANAGER
	Address: ZO42 PARK AVENUE
	ORANGE PARK, FL 32073

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: TRANS	MET, INC. A.K.A. TRANS MET, INC
Date: Nov. 26, 2007	By: // (Signature)
	Printed Name: RUBERT M. SAXON
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Address: 109 CIBOLO DRIVE
	CIBOLO, TX 78108

FOR RESPONDENT:	Trilectron Industries, a division of Hobart Brothers Compa
Name of Respondent:	a wholly owned subsidiary of Illinois Tool Works Inc. (ITW
Date: 12/14/2	
	(Signature) William J. Sullivan
	Title:
	Address:ITW
	3600 West Lake Avenue
	Glenview, IL 60026
	Correspondence to attention of:
	Ken Brown, CHMM ITW Environmental Engineer
	at address listed above.

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: 1/R/	STARFS, LLC FOR FEATHER SouND
- Uzlae Co	UNTRY CLUB IT NO
Date: 1/3/08	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: MICHAEL TOWERMAN
	Title: MANAGER OR MANAGER
	Address: MANAGER-TRISTAR PROPERTY ASSOCIATES, LLC
	13397LAKEFRONT DRIVE
	SUITE 100 EARTH CITY, MO 63045
	EAKIA 6,779, 1110 63090

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: UHAUL	
Date: 13 DEC 07	By: Signature)
	Printed Name: ROBERT K FRALET
	Title: ENVIRWIMENTE MARAGER
	Address: 2727 NORTY CENTRAL AVENUE
	P402N1X AZ 85004

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Whited	x Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS)
Date: 1/22/08	\bigcap
	Printed Name: Norman M. Brothers
	Title: Vice-President
	Address: UPS legal Dept.
	55 Glenlake Parkway, NE
	Atlanta, GA 30328

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	UNITED RENTAIS, INC.
Date: 12/18/07	By: Paym allt
	By: Carry Cluth (Signature) Printed Name: Carroo J. AUENO
	Title: Vice Presiant
	Address: Gue CAEENMUN DEGUE PARK
	GREENWICK CT 06830
	,

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: V. J. USI	NA COMPRACTING, IMC.
Date: 12/10/07	By: (Signature)
	Printed Name: C. O. Spurway
	Title: Controller
	Address: 4669 Avenue A
	St. Augustine, Florida 32095
	Facsimile: (904) 829-0822

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Rober	+ F Gradew % VAC-CON INC
Date: <u>2-25-08</u>	By: Kofut Klada (Signature)
	Printed Name: Robert E Graden
	Title: Plant Manager
	Address: 969 Hall Park Id
	Green Cove Springs Florida
	32043

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent:	CRIZEN FLORISH INC. (formerly GTE FLORISH INC.
Date: 2 26 08	By: Jac Mu (Signature)
,	Printed Name: <u>JACQUE LINE</u> : McCormick
	Title: Director. Health & Environment
	Address: 700 Hidden Ridge
	MC HQWOIJOS
	FeVING TX 75038

FOR RESPONDENT:	Terminal Savannah Inc., formely known K Corp Savannah, Paktonk Corporation - Sava. Tem
Name of Respondent: Paktm	K Corp Savannah, Paktonk Corporation - Savan
Date: 2-26-08	By: July Dubann
	(Signature)
	Printed Name: Jim Dubose
	Title: Vice President
	Address: 2000 West Loop South, Ste 200
	Houston, Texas 77027

FOR RESPONDENT:	
Name of Respondent: Wast	te Services of Florida, Inc.
Date: $12/17/2007$	By: Reun Mc Cost (Signature)
	Printed Name: R. Shawn Mc Cash
	Title: Vice Prosident
	Address: 5002 T- Rex Avenue
	Boca Raton, Florida 33498
	(561) 237 - 3414
	smccash@wsii,vs

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: Yulee Elementary School Board
Date: 12/6/07 By: Judgue (Signature)
Printed Name: JOHN DIXON BRIDGERS, EH
Title: ATTORNEY, NASSAU COUNTY SCHOOL BOAR
Address: 4309 Salisbury Rd
Jacksonville, FL 32216
904-701-6751

FOR RESPONDENT:
Name of Respondent: ZABATT INC.
Date: 11/30/07 By: Williams (Signature)
Printed Name: J. MICHAEL SABATIER
Title: SECRETARY (CFO
Address: 4612 HIGHWAY AVE.
TACKSONVILLE, FL 32254

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
Adcom Wire Company	1,600	0.0134%	\$254.46	\$131.74	(\$32.93)	\$65.87	\$419.13
All Pro Automotive	2,440	0.0205%	\$388.06	\$200.90	(\$50.22)	\$100.45	\$639.18
Allied Systems	2,000	0.0168%	\$318.08	\$164.67	(\$41.17)	\$82.34	\$523.92
Allied Transportation Company (f/k/a Allied Towing Company)	18,200	0.1526%	\$2,894.53	\$1,498.50	(\$374.63)	\$749.25	\$4,767.66
American Torch Tip Company	13,005	0.1090%	\$2,068.32	\$1,070.77	(\$267.69)	\$535.38	\$3,406.78
Aqua Alliance, Inc.	36,601	0.3068%	\$5,821.03	\$3,013.55	(\$753.39)	\$1,506.78	\$9,587.97
Arlington Toyota	2,100	0.0176%	\$333.98	\$172.90	(\$43.23)	\$86.45	\$550.11
Atlantic Beach Elementary School (c/o Duval County Public Schools)	8,300	0.0696%	\$1,320.03	\$683.38	(\$170.85)	\$341.69	\$2,174.26
Atlantic Marine Florida, LLC (f/d/b/a Atlantic Dry Dock Corporation)	19,200	0.1610%	\$3,053.57	\$1,580.84	(\$395.21)	\$790.42	\$5,029.62
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (d/b/a AT&T of Florida)	13,910	0.1166%	\$2,212.25	\$1,145.28	(\$286.32)	\$572.64	\$3,643.85
BFS Retail & Commercial Operations, LLC, and Bridgestone Firestone North American Tire, LLC	7,995	0.0670%	\$1,271.53	\$658.27	(\$164.57)	\$329.14	\$2,094.36
Bic Corporation	4,305	0.0361%	\$684.67	\$354.45	(\$88.61)	\$177.23	\$1,127.73
Chevron Environmental Management Company	3,380	0.0283%	\$537.56	\$278.29	(\$69.57)	\$139.15	\$885.42
Clarklift of Orlando, Inc. (d/b/a Clarklift of Jacksonville)	1,015	0.0085%	. \$161.43	\$83.57	(\$20.89)	\$41.79	\$265.89

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
Commercial Metals Company	1,525	0.0128%	\$242.54	\$125.56	(\$31.39)	\$62.78	\$399.49
Con-Freight (Conway Southern)	2,190	0.0184%	\$348.30	\$180.31	(\$45.08)	\$90.16	\$573.69
ConocoPhillips Company on behalf of Circle K Corporation	4,415	0.0370%	\$702.16	\$363.51	(\$90.88)	\$181.76	\$1,156.55
LKQ Copher Self Service Auto Parts- Bradenton-Clearwater-St. Petersburg- Tampa, Inc.	22,520	0.1888%	\$3,581.59	\$1,854.19	(\$463.55)	\$927.09	\$5,899.32
Crowley Marine Services, Inc., and Crowley Towing and Transportation Company	28,800	0.2414%	\$4,580.36	\$2,371.26	(\$592.81)	\$1,185.63	\$7,544.43
Cypress Truck Lines, Inc.	8,115	0.0680%	\$1,290.61	\$668.15	(\$167.04)	\$334.08	\$2,125.80
Dave's Suncoast	5,578	0.0468%	\$887.13	\$459.27	(\$114.82)	\$229.63	\$1,461.21
The Dial Corporation	42,325	0.3548%	\$6,731.38	\$3,484.84	(\$871.21)	\$1,742.42	\$11,087.43
Dynamet, Inc.	4,250	0.0356%	\$675.92	\$349.92	(\$87.48)	\$174.96	\$1,113.33
Flash Foods	3,000	0.0252%	\$477.12	\$247.01	(\$61.75)	\$123.50	\$785.88
Florida Department of Corrections (Charlotte County Correctional Institute)	4,000	0.0335%	\$636.16	\$329.34	(\$82.34)	\$164.67	\$1,047.84
Florida Detroit Diesel-Allison, Inc.	5,465	0.0458%	\$869.15	\$449.96	(\$112.49)	\$224.98	\$1,431.61
Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC	29,950	0.2511%	\$4,763.25	\$2,465.94	(\$616.49)	\$1,232.97	\$7,845.68

Appendix A

BCX Tank Superfund Site

De Minimis Settlement Offer

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
Florida Institute of Oceanography	2,840	0.0238%	\$451.67	\$233.83	(\$58.46)	\$116.92	\$743.96
Florida Rock Industries	2,841	0.0238%	\$451.83	\$233.91	(\$58.48)	\$116.96	\$744.23
Fruits & Associates, Inc.	8,250	0.0692%	\$1,312.08	\$679.27	(\$169.82)	\$339.63	\$2,161.16
FUJIFILM Hunt Chemicals U.S.A., Inc. (Anchor Lith Kemko)	12,000	0.1006%	\$1,908.48	\$988.02	(\$247.01)	\$494.01	\$3,143.51
Garber Management Group (Garber Ford Mercury, Garber Chevrolet, Garber Buick, Pontiac, GMC Truck, Garber Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep)	7,120	0.0597%	\$1,132.37	\$586.23	(\$146.56)	\$293.11	\$1,865.15
General Electric	1,700	0.0143%	\$270.37	\$139.97	(\$34.99)	\$69.98	\$445.33
General Transportation	1,100	0.0092%	\$174.94	\$90.57	(\$22.64)	\$45.28	\$288.16
Georgia Ports Authority	6,900	0.0578%	\$1,097.38	\$568.11	(\$142.03)	\$284.06	\$1,807.52
Gerdau Ameristeel US, Inc. (a/k/a Ameristeel)	6,500	0.0545%	\$1,033.76	\$535.18	(\$133.79)	\$267.59	\$1,702.74
Graves Spray Supply, Inc. and MAGNUM Venus Plastech Company	15,215	0.1276%	\$2,419.80	\$1,252.73	(\$313.18)	\$626.37	\$3,985.71
Great Lakes Dredge and Dock Company, LLC	26,800	0.2247%	\$4,262.28	\$2,206.58	(\$551.65)	\$1,103.29	\$7,020.51
Great Southern Peterbilt, Inc.	3,025	0.0254%	\$481.10	\$249.06	(\$62.27)	\$124.53	\$792.43
Hart Transportation, Inc.	2,150	0.0180%	\$341.94	\$177.02	(\$44.26)	\$88.51	\$563.21
Hercules Incorporated	2,045	0.0171%	\$325.24	\$168.38	(\$42.09)	\$84.19	\$535.71

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
Icare Industries, Inc. (Eye Care Center)	4,000	0.0335%	\$636.16	\$329.34	(\$82.34)	\$164.67	\$1,047.84
ICS Logistics, Inc.; Industrial Cold Storage, Inc.; and Jax Cold Storage, Inc.	1,860	0.0156%	\$295.81	\$153.14	• (\$38.29)	\$76.57	\$487.24
Insta Oilube	5,815	0.0487%	\$924.82	\$478.78	(\$119.69)	\$239.39	\$1,523.29
International Auto Processing, Inc.	16,641	0.1395%	\$2,646.59	\$1,370.14	(\$342.54)	\$685.07	\$4,359.26
Jack Wilson Chevrolet	1,960	0.0164%	\$311.72	\$161.38	(\$40.34)	\$80.69	\$513.44
Keith Marine, Inc.	2,925	0.0245%	\$465.19	\$240.83	(\$60.21)	\$120.42	\$766.23
Linvatec Corporation	47,960	0.4021%	\$7,627.57	\$3,948.80	(\$987.20)	\$1,974.40	\$12,563.57
M.E. Thompson, Inc. (d/b/a Dandee Foods)	1,165	0.0098%	\$185.28	\$95.92	(\$23.98)	\$47.96	\$305.18
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (f/k/a Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.)	13,690	0.1148%	\$2,177.26	\$1,127.17	(\$281.79)	\$563.58	\$3,586.22
Manatee County, Florida	4,030	0.0338%	\$640.93	\$331.81	(\$82.95)	\$165.91	\$1,055.70
Mike Shad Ford, Inc., Mike Shad Chrysler Plymouth Jeep Eagle, Inc., Ford Quality Care Service	16,060	0.1346%	\$2,554.19	\$1,322.30	(\$330.58)	\$661.15	\$4,207.07
MJH Auto, Inc. (d/b/a Florida Automatic Transmission Service)	3,500	0.0293%	\$556.64	\$288.17	(\$72.04)	\$144.09	\$916.86
Murphy Oil Corp. USA	10,100	0.0847%	\$1,606.31	\$831.59	(\$207.90)	\$415.79	\$2,645.79

Appendix A
BCX Tank Superfund Site
De Minimis Settlement Offer

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
National Car Rental	1,255	0.0105%	\$199.60	\$103.33	(\$25.83)	\$51.67	\$328.76
Omega Partners Jacksonville, LLC (ITAPCO)	2,050	0.0172%	\$326.03	\$168.79	(\$42.20)	\$84.39	\$537.02
Overby's Inc.	1,300	0.0109%	\$206.75	\$107.04	(\$26.76)	\$53.52	\$340.55
Precision Metal Parts, Inc.	18,515	0.1552%	\$2,944.63	\$1,524.44	(\$381.11)	\$762.22	\$4,850.18
Prevost Car	1,270	0.0106%	\$201.98	\$104.57	(\$26.14)	\$52.28	\$332.69
Q.E.D. Systems, Inc.	3,800	0.0319%	\$604.35	\$312.87	(\$78.22)	\$156.44	\$995.45
R.B. Baker Construction, Inc.	1,300	0.0109%	\$206.75	\$107.04	(\$26.76)	\$53.52	\$340.55
Rally Stores, Inc. and Risser Oil Corporation	36,345	0.3047%	\$5,780.32	\$2,992.47	(\$748.12)	\$1,496.24	\$9,520.91
Rountree Transport & Rigging, Inc.	1,190	0.0100%	\$189.26	\$97.98	(\$24.49)	\$48.99	\$311.73
Scherer Construction	1,975	0.0166%	\$314.10	\$162.61	(\$40.65)	\$81.31	\$517.37
The School Board of Pinellas County, Florida	24,998	0.2096%	\$3,975.69	\$2,058.22	(\$514.55)	\$1,029.11	\$6,548.46
Seabulk Marine Services, Inc. (f/k/a Sun State Marine Services, Inc.)	31,300	0.2624%	\$4,977.96	\$2,577.09	(\$644.27)	\$1,288.55	\$8,199.32
Shell Oil Products	18,110	0.1518%	\$2,880.22	\$1,491.09	(\$372.77)	\$745.55	\$4,744.08
Site Oil (9549 Bay Pines Blvd.)	2,685	0.0225%	\$427.02	\$221.07	(\$55.27)	\$110.54	\$703.36
Southern Tank Services, Inc.	3,900	0.0327%	\$620.26	\$321.11	(\$80.28)	\$160.55	\$1,021.64

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
Speedway SuperAmerica LLC	9,675	0.0811%	\$1,538.71	\$796.59	(\$199.15)	\$398.30	\$2,534.46
St. Johns River Ferry	1,000	0.0084%	\$159.04	\$82.34	(\$20.58)	\$41.17	\$261.96
State of Florida Department of Transportation	6,400	0.0537%	\$1,017.86	\$526.95	(\$131.74)	\$263.47	\$1,676.54
Support Terminals Operating Partnership, L.P. (ST Services)	48,773	0.4089%	\$7,756.87	\$4,015.74	(\$1,003.93)	\$2,007.87	\$12,776.54
Thermo King of North Florida	_ 1,240	0.0104%	\$197.21	\$102.10	(\$25.52)	\$51.05	\$324.83
Thomas & Betts (MRS Power Systems)	27,595	0.2313%	\$4,388.71	\$2,272.04	(\$568.01)	\$1,136.02	\$7,228.77
Tom Nehl Truck Company	6,570	0.0551%	\$1,044.89	\$540.94	(\$135.24)	\$270.47	\$1,721.07
Town of Orange Park	1,425	0.0119%	\$226.63	\$117.33	(\$29.33)	\$58.66	\$373.29
Transmet, Inc. (a/k/a Trans Met, Inc.)	1,760	0.0148%	\$279.91	\$144.91	(\$36.23)	\$72.46	\$461.05
Trilectron Industries, a division of Hobart Brothers Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Illinois Tool Works, Inc. (ITW)	41,005	0.3438%	\$6,521.44	\$3,376.16	(\$844.04)	\$1,688.08	\$10,741.64
TriStar FS, LLC (Feather Sound Country Club, Inc.)	1,700	0.0143%	\$270.37	\$139.97	(\$34.99)	\$69.98	\$445.33
U-Haul	3,152	0.0264%	\$501.29	\$259.52	(\$64.88)	\$129.76	\$825.70
United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS)	16,270	0.1364%	\$2,587.58	\$1,339.59	(\$334.90)	\$669.80	\$4,262.08
United Rentals, Inc.	6,700	0.0562%	\$1,065.57	\$551.65	(\$137.91)	\$275.82	\$1,755.13

PRP Name	Gallons of Waste Sent to Site	Percentage of Total Waste	Base Share of EPA Past Costs (\$1,897,081.95)	Base Share of Future Costs (\$982,121)	Orphan Share Credit (25% of Future Costs)	Premium Payment (50% of Future Costs)	Total Settlement Payment to EPA
V.J. Usina Contracting, Inc.	2,200	0.0184%	\$349.89	\$181.14	(\$45.28)	\$90.57	\$576.31
Vac-Con, Inc.	1,045	0.0088%	\$166.20	\$86.04	(\$21.51)	\$43.02	\$273.75
Verizon Florida, Inc. (f/k/a GTE Florida, Inc.)	3,045	0.0255%	\$484.28	\$250.71	(\$62.68)	\$125.36	\$797.67
Vopak Terminal Savannah, Inc. (f/k/a Paktank Corporation-Savannah Terminal)	1,700	0.0143%	\$270.37	\$139.97	(\$34.99)	\$69.98	\$445.33
Waste Services of Florida, Inc. (BFI Clearwater)	2,850	0.0239%	\$453.26	\$234.66	(\$58.66)	\$117.33	\$746.58
Yulee Elèmentary School by Nassau County School Board	1,235	0.0104%	\$196.41	\$101.68	(\$25.42)	\$50.84	\$323.52
Zabatt Inc.	1,170	0.0098%	\$186.08	\$96.33	(\$24.08)	\$48.17	\$306.49